STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

800x 1112 PAGE 444

COUNTY OF DURHAM

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION,	made	this	25 day	of April	, 1983,	by CAROLINA
COMMUNITIES OF DURHAM,	INC.,	a Nortl	n Carolina	a corporation,	hereinafter	called
Developer.						

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner of the real property described in Article II of this Declaration and desires to create therein a residential community with open spaces and other common facilities for the benefit of the said community; and

WHEREAS, Developer desires to provide for the preservation of the values and amenities in said community and for the maintenance of said open spaces and other common facilities; and, to this end, desires to subject the real property described in Article II together with such additions as may hereafter be made thereto to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens, hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and each owner thereof; and

WHEREAS, Developer has deemed it desirable, for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities in said community, to create an agency to which should be delegated and assigned the powers of maintaining and administering the community properties and facilities and administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created; and

WHEREAS, Developer has incorporated or will incorporate within one month hereafter under the laws of the State of North Carolina, as a non-profit corporation

WALDEN POND HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., for the purpose of exercising the function aforesaid;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Developer declares that the real property described in Article II, and such additions thereto as may hereafter be made pursuant to Article II hereof is and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens (sometimes referred to as "covenants and restrictions"), hereinafter set forth.

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

- Section 1. The following words when used in this Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration (unless the context shall prohibit) shall have the following meanings:
 - (a) "Association" shall mean and refer to Walden Pond Homeowners Association, Inc.
 - (b) "The Properties" shall mean and refer to all such existing properties and additions thereto, as are subject to this Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration under the provisions of Article II hereof.
 - (c) "Common Properties" shall mean and refer to those areas of land now or hereafter shown on any recorded subdivision plat of The Properties or hereafter deeded to the Association and intended to be devoted to the common use and enjoyment of the owners of The Properties.
 - (d) "Lot" shall mean and refer to any plot of land shown upon any recorded subdivision map of The Properties with the exception of Common Properties as heretofore defined.
 - (e) "Living Unit" shall mean and refer to any portion of a building situated upon The Properties designed and intended for use and occupancy as a residence by a single family, whether as owners or tenants.

800x 1112 PISE 446

- (f) 'Multifamily Structure' shall mean and refer to any building containing two or more Living Units under one roof except when each such living unit is situated upon its own individual lot.
- (g) "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of the fee simple title to any Lot or Living Unit situated upon The Properties but, notwithstanding any applicable theory of the deed of trust, shall not mean or refer to the Trustee or cestui que trust unless and until there has been a transfer of title pursuant to foreclosure or any proceeding in lieu of foreclosure.
- (h) 'Member' shall mean and refer to all those Owners who are members of the Association as provided in Article III, Section 1, hereof.
- (i) 'Mortgagee' shall include the noteholder or cestul qui trust secured by a deed of trust.

ARTICLE II

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION,

ADDITIONS THERETO

- Section 1. Existing Property. The real property which is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to this Declaration is located in Durham County, North Carolina, and is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto, all of which real property shall hereinafter be referred to as "Existing Property".
- Section 2. Additions to Existing Property. Additional lands may become subject to this Declaration in the following manner:
 - (a) Additions by Developer. Additional land within the area described in Tract 4 in Real Estate Book 1063, at Page 778 of the land records of Durham County, State of North Carolina, may be annexed by the Developer without the consent of members within six (6) years of the date of this instrument provided that the FHA and the VA determine that the annexation is

500x 1112 PAGE 447

in accord with the general plan heretofore approved by them.

The additions authorized under this and the succeeding subsection, shall be made by filing of record a supplementary Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions with respect to the additional property which shall extend the scheme of the covenants and restrictions of this Declaration to such property or by adopting these Covenants and Restrictions in whole or in part by reference.

Such supplementary Declaration may contain such complementary additions and modifications of the covenants and restrictions contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the added properties and as are not inconsistent with the scheme of this Declaration.

In no event, however, shall such supplementary Declaration revoke, modify or add to the covenants established by this Declaration within the Existing Property.

- (b) Other Additions. Upon approval in writing of the Association pursuant to a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of its members as provided in its Articles of Incorporation, the owner of any property who desires to add it to the scheme of this Declaration and to subject it to the jurisdiction of the Association, may file of record a Supplementary Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, as described in Subsection (a) hereof.
- (c) Mergers. Upon a merger or consolidation of the Association with another association, its properties, rights and obligations may, by operation of law, be transferred to another surviving or consolidated association or, alternatively, the properties, rights and obligations of another association may, by operation of law, be added to the properties, rights and obligations of the Association as a surviving corporation pursuant to a merger. The surviving or consolidated association may administer the covenants and restrictions established by this Declaration within the Existing Property together with the covenants and restrictions established upon any other

properties as one scheme. No such merger or consolidation, however, shall effect any revocation, change or addition to the covenants established by this Declaration within the Existing Property except as hereinafter provided.

ARTICLE III

MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN THE ASSOCIATION

Section 1. Membership. Every person or entity who is a record owner of a fee or undivided fee interest in any Lot or Living Unit or undeveloped and undesignated land which is subject by covenants of record to assessment by The Association shall be a member of the Association, provided that any such person or entity who holds such interest merely as a security for the performance of an obligation shall not be a member. Membership is applicable to the Developer for the land owned by it, or its successors or assigns, in that area which is located on the south side of Neal Road and on the east and west sides of Finley Street, containing 23 acres, more or less, and being Phase I and Phase II, Sections A and B, as shown on Survey for Thomas D. Wright, Jr., et al, as surveyed by George C. Love, Jr., Registered Land Surveyor, dated November 22, 1972 and also being known as Lots 30 through 35 inclusive of the W. T. Redman Farm, as shown in Plat Book 3 at Page 175, Durham County Registry, and part of Lots 5 and 6 of the T. D. Wright Property in Plat Book 11 at Page 14, Durham County Registry and being shown as Tract 4 in Deed of Conveyance recorded in Real Estate Book 1063, at Page 778, Durham County Registry, even though not all of said property shall be subject by covenants of record as of the date of this document and to assessment by the Association.

Section 2. <u>Voting Rights</u>. The Association shall have two classes of voting membership.

Class A. Class A members shall be all those owners as defined in Section 1 with the exception of the Developer. Class A members shall be entitled to one vote for each Lot or Living Unit in which they hold the

interests required for membership by Section 1. When more than one person holds such interest or interests in any Lot or Living Unit all such persons shall be members, and the vote for such Lot or Living Unit shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any such Lot or Living Unit.

Class B. Class B member shall be the Developer. The Class B member shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot or Living Unit in which it holds interests required for membership. The Class B membership shall cease and become converted to Class A membership at the earlier occurrence of the following events:

- (a) when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership; or
 - (b) on January 1, 1986.

From and after the happening of these events, whichever occurs earlier, the Class B member shall be deemed to be a Class A member entitled to one vote for each Lot or Living Unit in which its holds the interests required for membership under Section 1.

ARTICLE IV

PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THE COMMON PROPERTIES

Section 1. Member's Easements of Enjoyment. Subject to the provisions of Section 3, every Member shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Properties, including rights of access, ingress and egress to and from public streets and walkways and the right to park a motor vehicle in areas specifically designated for such purposes; and such easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot or Living Unit.

Section 2. Title to Common Properties. The Developer must relinquish the

legal title to the Common Properties to the Association prior to the transfer of any Lot or Living Unit included within the Properties.

- Section 3. Extent of Members' Easements. The rights and easements of enjoyment created hereby shall be subject to the following:
 - (a) the right of the Association, in accordance with its Articles and Bylaws, to borrow money for the purpose of improving the Common Properties and in aid thereof to mortgage said properties. In the event of a default upon any such mortgage the lender's rights hereunder shall be limited to a right, after taking possession of such properties, to charge admission and other fees as a condition to continued enjoyment by the members and, if necessary, to open the enjoyment of such properties to a wider public until the mortgage debt is satisfied whereupon the possession of such properties shall be returned to the Association and all rights of the Members hereunder shall be fully restored; and
 - (b) the right of the Association to take such steps as are reasonably necessary to protect the above-described properties against foreclosure; and
 - (c) the right of the Association, as provided in its Articles and Bylaws, to suspend the voting rights of any Member for any period during which any assessment remains unpaid, and for any period not to exceed thirty (30) days for any infraction of its published rules and regulations; and
 - (d) the right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of the Common Properties; and
 - (e) the legal right of an owner of property shown on the same plat to include portions of the Common Properties as may be necessary for said owner to qualify under governmental regulations such as set back lines, open space, parking or other aspects which may be needed for inclusion for a building permit to be secured to rebuild a damaged Living Unit; and

800x 1112 pice 451

part of the Common Properties to any public agency, authority, or entity for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members, provided that no such dedication or transfer, determination as to the purposes or as to the conditions thereof, shall be effective unless an instrument signed by Members entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership has been recorded, agreeing to such dedication, transfer, purposes or condition, and unless written notice of the proposed agreement and action thereunder is sent to every Member at least thirty (30) days in advance of any action taken.

ARTICLE V

COVENANT FOR ASSESSMENTS

Section 1. Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments.

Execept as hereinafter specifically provided, each Owner of any Lot or Living Unit, by the acceptance of title thereto, shall be deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association assessments as outlined in this Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions. These assessments may be classified as (A) Regular for (1) operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and improvement of Common Properties; (2) maintenance and repair of the premises of an Owner; and (3) other purposes; and (B) Special assessments for (1) capital improvements to Common Properties; and (2) maintenance, repair or improvements of the premises of an Owner. These assessments are to be fixed, established and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided.

The Regular and Special assessments, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due.

Section 2. Purpose of Assessment. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively for the purpose of promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the residents in The Properties and in particular for the improvement and maintenance (1) of properties, services, and facilities devoted to this purpose and related to the use and enjoyment of the Common Properties and (2) of the Lots and Living Units situated upon The Properties. Without limitation, such uses shall include satisfaction of the Association's obligation regarding the Common Properties to pay hazard and liability insurance, ad valorem taxes, maintenance of recreational and other facilities located on the common areas and payment of assessments for public and private capital improvements made to or for the benefit of the common area. It shall be further provided that upon default by the Home-Owner's Association in the payment of any ad valorem taxes or assessments for public improvements to the governmental authority entitled thereto, which default shall continue for a period of six months, the taxing or assessing governmental authority shall be vested with a lien on each individual Townhouse Lot within the development in an amount determined by dividing the total taxes and/or assessments due the governmental authority by the total number of Townhouse Lots in the development. Such liens may be foreclosed by the governmental authority in the same manner as provided for foreclosure of liens for ad valorem taxes and assessments and public improvements.

Section 3. <u>Basis for Computing Assessments</u>. The Board of Directors shall categorize the purposes for which it makes assessments so that each purpose will be one which is charged in the same amount to each owner of a Lot or Living Unit.

Section 4. <u>Maximum Regular Assessment</u>. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment shall be Seventy-Five and NO/100 (\$75.00) Dollars per lot.

- (a) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased each year not more than five (5%) percent above the maximum assessment for the previous year without a vote of the membership.
- (b) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased above five (5%) percent by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members who are voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose.
- (c) The Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment at an amount not in excess of the maximum.

Section 5. Change in Basis of Assessments. The Association may change the basis of the assessments fixed by Section 3 hereof prospectively for any such period provided that any such change shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all Members at least thirty (30) days in advance and shall set forth the purpose of the meeting, provided further that the limitations of Section 3 hereof shall not apply to any change in the basis of the assessments undertaken as an incident to a merger or consolidation in which the Association is authorized to participate under its Articles of Incorporation and under Article II, Section 2 hereof.

Section 6. Quorum for Any Action Authorized Under Sections 4 and 5. The quorum required for any action authorized in Sections 4 and 5 hereof shall be as follows:

At the first meeting called, as provided in Sections 4 and 5 hereof, the presence at the meeting of Members, or of proxies, entitled to cast sixty (60%) percent of all the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum.

If the required quorum is not forthcoming at any meeting, another meeting may be called, subject to the notice requirement set forth in Sections 4 and 5, and the required quorum at any such subsequent meeting shall be two-thirds (2/3) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting, provided that no such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

Section 7. Date of Commencement of Assessments: Due Dates. The Regular assessments provided for herein shall commence as to all Lots on the first day of the month following the conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner. The first Regular assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year. The Board of Directors shall fix the amount of the Regular assessment against each Lot at least thirty (30) days in advance of each Regular Assessment period. Written notice of the Regular assessment shall be sent to every Owner subject thereto. The due dates shall be established by the Board of Directors. The Association shall, upon demand, and for a reasonable charge, furnish a certificate signed by an officer of the Association setting forth whether the assessment on a specified Lot have been paid. A properly executed certificate of the Association as to the status of assessments on a Lot is binding upon the Association as of the date of its issuance.

Section 8. <u>Duties of the Board of Directors</u>. The Board of Directors of the Association shall fix the date of commencement and the amount of the assessment against each Lot or Living Unit for each assessment period of at least thirty (30) days in advance of such date or period and shall, at that time, prepare a roster of the properties and assessments applicable thereto which shall be kept in the office of the Association and shall be open to inspection by any Owner.

Written notice of the assessment shall thereupon be sent to every Owner subject thereto.

The Association shall upon demand at any time furnish to any Owner liable for said assessment, a certificate in writing signed by an Officer of the Association, setting forth whether said assessment has been paid. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payment of any assessment therein stated to have been paid.

Section 9. Effect of Non-Payment of Assessment: The Personal Obligation of the Owner; The Lien; Remedies of Association. If the assessments are not paid on the date when due (being the dates specified in Section 7 hereof, then such assessment shall become delinquent and shall, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, thereupon become a continuing lien on the property which shall bind such property in the hands of the then Owner, his heirs, devisees, personal representatives and assigns. The personal obligation of the then Owner to pay such assessment, however, shall remain his personal obligation for the statutory period and shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.

If the assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days after the delinquency date or a written arrangement for payment consented to by the Association, the assessment shall bear interest from the date of delinquency at the rate of eigth (8%) percent per armum, and the Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same and/or to foreclose the lien against the property, and there shall be added to the amount of such assessment a charge to be determined by the Association of at least Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars for the cost of preparing and filing the complaint in such action, and in the event a judgment is obtained, such judgment shall include interest on the assessment as above provided and a reasonable attorney's fee of at least Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars to be fixed by the Court together with the costs of this action.

Section 10. <u>Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages</u>. The lien of the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any first deed of trust now or hereafter placed upon the properties subject to assessment; provided, however, that such subordination shall apply only to the assessments which have become due and payable prior to a sale or transfer of such property pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, a deed of foreclosure under power of sale or any other transfer in lieu of foreclosure. Such sale or transfer shall not relieve such property from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due, nor from the lien of any such subsequent assessment.

Section 11. Exempt Property. The following property subject to this Declaration shall be exempted from the assessments, charges and lien created herein: (a) all properties to the extent of any easement or other interest therein dedicated and accepted by the local public authority and devoted to public use; and (b) all Common Properties as defined in Article I, Section 1 hereof.

ARTICLE VI

Rights of First Mortgagees

Section 1. First mortgagees shall have the right, upon request and during normal business hours, to examine the books and records of the Association.

Section 2. Upon its written request, the holder of a first mortgage upon a Lot or Living Unit shall be entitled to written notification of any default by the Owner of said Lot or Living Unit in the performance of his obligations pursuant to these Covenants or the Bylaws of the Association, if such default is not cured within thirty (30) days.

Section 3. One or more first mortgagees of Lots and Living Units may, jointly or singly, in respect to the Common Properties, pay taxes or other charges which are in default and have or may become a charge against same, pay overdue hazard insurance

coverage after policy lapse. The parties making such expenditures shall be entitled to immediate reimbursement from the Association.

Section 4. Without having first received written approval from at least Seventy-Five (75%) percent of the first mortagees (based upon one vote for each mortgagee) of the Lots or Living Units, the Association may not:

- (a) by act or omission seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell or transfer the real property whichis owned, directly or indirectly, by the Association; provided, however, that the granting of easements for public utilities or for other public purposes consistent with the intended use of such property by the Association shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this clause;
- (b) change the method of determining the obligations, assessments, dues or other charges which may be levied against the owner of a Lot or Living Unit;
- (c) by act or omission change, waive or abandon any scheme of regulations, or enforcement thereof, pertaining to the architectural design or the exterior appearance of units, the exterior maintenance of units, the maintenance of party walls or common fences and driveway, or the upkeep of lawns and planting in The Properties;
- (d) fail to maintain hazard insurance on insurable improvements upon the Common Property in an amount less than One Hundred (100%) percent of the current insurable replacement cost; or
- (e) use hazard insurance proceeds from losses to any Common Property for other than the repair, replacement or reconstruction of such improvements.

ARTICLE VII

Party Walls

Section 1. General Rules of Law to Apply. Each wall which is built as a part

of the original construction of the homes upon The Properties and placed on the dividing line between the Lots shall constitute a party wall, and to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article, the general rules of law regarding party walls and of liability for property damage due to negligent or willful acts or omissions shall apply thereto.

Section 2. Sharing of Repair and Maintenance. The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall in proportion to such use.

Section 3. <u>Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty</u>. If a party wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, any Owner who has used the wall must restore it as a party wall unless the other Owner agrees to the contrary in advance, and the other Owners thereafter making use of the wall shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof in proportion to such use without prejudice, however, to the right of any such Owners to call for a larger contribution for the others under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willing acts or omissions.

Section 4. <u>Weatherproofing</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, an Owner who by his negligent or willful act causes the party wall to be exposed to the elements shall bear the whole cost of furnishing the necessary protection against such elements.

Section 5. Rights to Contribution Runs With Land. The right of any Owner to contribution from any other Owner under this Article shall be appurtenant to the land and shall pass to such Owner's successors in title.

Section 6. <u>Arbitration</u>. In the event of any dispute arising concerning a party wall, or under the provisions of this Article, each party shall choose one arbitrator, and such arbitrators shall choose one additional arbitrator, and the decision of a majority of all the arbitrators shall be final and conclusive of the question involved.

ARTICLE VIII

AESTHETICS COMMITTEE

Section 1. Review by Committee. No building, fence, wall or other structure nor any planting or landscaping change (other than on the inside of a fenced area) shall be commenced, erected or maintained upon The Properties by other than the Developer nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration therein be made until the plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, height, materials, and location of the same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing as to harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by the Board of Directors of the Association, or by an aesthetics committee composed of three (3) or more representatives appointed by the Board. In the event said Board, or its designated committee, fail to approve or disapprove such design and location within thirty (30) days after said plans and specifications have been submitted to it, approval will not be required and this Article will deemed to have been complied with fully. The Association shall have the right to bring action to enjoin any activity taken in violation of this Article.

ARTICLE IX

EXTERIOR MAINTENANCE

Section 1. Exterior Maintenance. In the event an owner of any Lot in The Properties shall fail to maintain the premises and the improvements situated thereon in a manner satisfactory to the Board of Directors, the Association, after approval by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Board of Directors, shall have the right, through its agents and employees, to enter upon said parcel and to repair, maintain, and restore the Lot or Living Unit and the exterior of the buildings and any other improvements erected thereon.

Section 2. Assessment of Cost. The cost of such exterior maintenance may be assessed against the Lot or Living Unit upon which such maintenance is done and shall

be added to and become part of the annual maintenance assessment or charge to which such Lot or Living Unit is subject under Article V hereof and, as part of such annual assessment or charge, it shall be a lien and obligation of the Owner and shall become due and payable in all respects as provided in Article V hereof. The Board of Directors of the Association, when establishing the annual assessment against each Lot or Living Unit for any assessment year as required under Article V hereof, may add thereto the estimated cost of the exterior maintenance for that year as shown in the proposed budget of the Association, or it may add an amount to be placed in a sinking fund or reserve for future exterior maintenance.

Section 3. Access at Reasonable Hours. For the purpose solely of performing the exterior maintenance required by this Article, the Association, through its duly authorized agents or employees shall have the right, after reasonable notice to the Owner, to enter upon any Lot or exterior of any Living Unit at reasonable hours on any day.

ARTICLE X

General Provisions

Section 1. No Lot or Living Unit shall be used for any purpose which is not permissible under applicable governmental residential zoning regulations.

Section 2. No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be carried on upon or in any Lot or Living Unit, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.

Section 3. No trailer, mobile home, tent, shack or garage shall at any time be used for human habitation temporarily or permanently, nor shall any structure of a temporary character be used for human habitation.

Section 4. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to adopt rules for the use of the Common Properties and shall furnish a written copy of said rules to the owners. Any violation of such rules shall be punishable by fine and/or suspension of the voting rights. The Board of Directors shall also have the power to adopt rules and regulations which prohibit or limit the types of animals or household pets which may be kept in or about the Lots or Living Units and which govern their allowance upon the Common Properties.

Section 5. <u>Garbage Collection</u>. Garbage shall be collected at each individual unit and each resident shall be responsible for the cost of garbage collection. Until such time as garbage collection service is offered by the City of Durham, collection shall be by private carrier.

Section 6. <u>Duration</u>. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association, or the Owner of any land subject to this Declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, for a term of twenty (20) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless during the first twenty (20) year period an instrument signed by the then Owners of ninety (90%) percent of the Lots or Living Units has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants and restrictions in whole or in part. After the expiration of the first twenty (20) year period, amendments to this Declaration may be made by Seventy-Five (75%) percent of the then owners of Lots or Living Units. (For purposes of meeting the percentage requirements, when Living Units are counted, the Lot or Lots upon which such Living Units are situated shall not be counted.) Provided, however, that at all times during the existence of these covenants and restrictions that those areas set forth and set aside as common areas shall be retained for those purposes.

Section 7. Amendment. These covenants and restrictions may be amended during

the first twenty (20) year time, period after the recording of these documents by the vote of at least Ninety (90%) percent of each class of members cast in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which, including the subject matter of the proposed amendment, shall be sent to all members at least thirty (30) days in advance. After the expiration of the first twenty (20) year period, such amendments may be by vote of Seventy-Five (75%) percent of the members. Matters mentioned elsewhere in these Covenants requiring the approval of first mortgagees or requiring a greater percentage of members for approval shall be so governed. Any such amendment shall become operative and binding upon all members and their properties when set forth in an Amended Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County, North Carolina.

Section 8. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required to be sent to any Member or Owner under the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to have been property sent when mailed, or otherwise delivered, to the last known address of the person who appears as Member or Owner on the records of the Association at the time of such mailing.

Section 9. Enforcement. Enforcement of these covenants and restrictions shall be by any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant or restriction, either to restrain violation or to recover damages, and against the land to enforce any lien created by these covenants; and failure by the Association or any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

Section 10. <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 11. FHA/VA Approval. As long as there is a Class B membership, the following action will require the prior approval of the Federal Housing Administration or the Veterans Administration: Annexation of additional properties, dedication of Common Area, and amendment of this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CAROLINA COMMUNITIES OF DURHAM, INC. has caused this instrument to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CAROLINA COMMUNITIES OF DURHAM, INC.

President Wing Win

ATTEST:

Wail Poe,

Secretary

(Corporate Seal)

BOOK/HED PAGE 444-465

APR 26 11 44 AM 183

HUTH C. GARRETT REGISTER OF DEEDS DURHAM COUNTY, N.C.

800x 1112 ruse 464

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF DURHAM

This is to certify that on this day p	personally came before me
Gail Poe with whom I	am personally acquainted, who, being
by me duly sworn, says that Richard H. Wi	right, III is the
President and thatshe, saidGail I	Poeis
Secretary of CAROLINA COMMUNITIES OF DURHA	M, INC., the corporation described in and
which executed the foregoing instrument; the	hatshe knows the common seal of said
Corporation; that the seal affixed to said	instrument is said common seal, and that the
name of the Corporation was subscribed them	reto the said President,
and that said President and	Secretary subscribed their
names thereto and said common seal was affi	xed, all by order of the Board of Directors
of said Corporation, and that said instrume	nt is the act and deed of said Corporation.
WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, thi	s the <u>25</u> day of <u>April</u> ,
1983. ————————————————————————————————————	Elisboth R. Benen NOCARY PUBLIC
ty Commission Expires:	
August 2, 1987 BOOK // PAGE 444-465 APR 26 44 AH 83 RUTH C. CARRETT REGISTER OF DEEDS DURHAM COUNTY, N.C.	The foreign cartificate(s) of A Notary (Notaries) Public of the Decignated Governments units is (are) cartified to be correct. This the

EXHIBIT A

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS WALDENS POND HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

TRACT 1. BEING all of Phase II, WALDEN POND TOWNHOUSES, as per a plat thereof on file in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County in Plat Book 102, Page 167, which reference is hereby made.

TRACT 2. BEGINNING at a stake, said stake being located in the right of way of Neal Road, North 21° 39' 16" East 10.38 feet from the point of intersection of the south line of Neal Road and the east line of Wildberry Lane and running thence North 77° 32' 35" West 111.41 feet to a stake; thence South 1° 06' 24" West 10.24 feet to a stake; thence continuing South 1° 06' 24" West 375.0 feet to a stake; thence South 88° 53' 36" East 60.0 feet to a stake; thence North 1° 06' 24" East 228.17 feet to a stake; thence North 69° 49' 31" West 1.33 feet to a stake; thence North 21° 39' 16" East 143.86 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING and being a portion of the right of way of Wildberry Lane as shown on a survey of WALDEN POND TOWNHOUSES, Phase I and Phase II, by Jerry W. Davis, R.L.S., dated August, 1982, recorded in Plat Book 102, Page 167, Durham County Register of Deeds Office.

